ated with lovo-cel, they estimated much higher productivity
gains than our model or the ICER evaluation, resulting in
net productivity (productivity minus consumption) estimates
that were larger than the productivity gains estimated in our
model and the ICER evaluation (which both relied on the

diff. difference, Hb hemoglobin, HRQOL health-related quality of life, QALY quality-adjusted life-year, SD standard deviation, sVOE-CR com-
plete resolution of severe vaso-occlusive events, VOC vaso-occlusive crisis, VOE vaso-occlusive event, VOE-CR complete resolution of vaso-
occlusive events
a Additional implementation details and relevant sources for all scenarios are presented in Table S15 in the Supplementary Information
b Baseline age scenarios considered as post hoc subgroups (12–17 years: n = 395 [15.8%]; 18–30 years: n = 1,555 [62.2%]; > 30 years: n = 550
[22.0%])

Table 4   (continued)

Scenario category Scenario
parameters a

Third-party payer perspective Societal perspective

Incre-
mental
QALYs

Incremental
costs

$/QALY gained
(diff. versus base
case)

Incre-
mental
QALYs

Incremental
costs

$/QALY gained
(diff. versus base
case)

Event and compli-
cation costs and
utilities

25% increase in
direct costs

10.20 $1,662,701 $163,067 (−14.9%) 11.39 $1,122,285 $98,571 (−20.5%)

25% decrease in
direct costs

10.20 $2,242,916 $219,971 (+14.9%) 11.39 $1,702,500 $149,531 (+20.5%)

25% increase in
disutilities

10.45 $1,952,808 $186,959 (−2.4%) 11.63 $1,412,393 $121,399 (−2.1%)

25% decrease in
disutilities

9.95 $1,952,808 $196,308 (+2.5%) 11.14 $1,412,393 $126,821 (+2.2%)

Other scenarios of
interest

VOC rate:
increased by
50% for at-home
management

10.44 $1,927,427 $191,519 (−3.6%) 11.62 $1,386,810 $119,326 (−3.8%)

Unpaid caregiving:
$32,808 per year

10.20 $1,952,808 $191,519 (0.0%) 11.39 $1,326,460 $116,503 (−6.1%)

Caregiver disutility:
applied to two
caregivers per
patient

10.20 $1,952,808 $191,519 (0.0%) 12.57 $1,412,393 $112,320 (−9.5%)

Model settings Discounting: undis-
counted

21.25 $1,874,012 $88,184 (−54.0%) 22.27 $966,727 $43,406 (−65.0%)

Discounting: 1.5%
per year

14.34 $1,882,536 $131,283 (−31.5%) 15.50 $1,193,315 $76,989 (−37.9%)

Unrelated direct
medical costs:
$3761 per year

10.20 $1,992,453 $195,407 (+2.0%) 11.39 $1,452,038 $127,533 (+2.8%)

Consumption costs:
80.7% of annual
earnings

10.20 $1,952,808 $191,519 (0.0%) 11.39 $1,826,232 $160,399 (+29.3%)

Cost-Effectiveness of Gene Therapy for SCD

same educational pathways research to estimate productiv-
ity gains). Ultimately, the predictions from each of these
models should be further validated against real-world patient
outcomes as additional long-term data emerge on patients
treated with lovo-cel and other gene therapies for SCD.

The results of this study are subject to the limitations
typical of all economic evaluations. Our target population
was aligned with the efficacy population in the HGB-206
clinical trial; however, the population treated with lovo-cel
in real-world settings may differ from the trial population